IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-1213

Advisory Opinion to the Governor Re: Appointment or Election of Judges

By the Request of the Governor Pursuant to Article IV, Section 1(c), Florida Constitution

BRIEF OF MARTHA J. COOK

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP Steven L. Brannock P.O. Box 1288 Tampa, FL 33601 (813) 227-8500 KAROL K. WILIAMS, P.A. Karol K. Williams 3825 Henderson Blvd, Suite 301 Tampa, FL 33629 (813) 287-0300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONSii
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 6
I. THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT MANDATES AN ELECTION UNDER THESE FACTS
II. THE 1996 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT DOES NOT SHIFT THE BALANCE AWAY FROM ELECTIONS
III. THE ELECTION SHOULD BE HELD AS A MATTER OF LAW 15
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATE CASES

In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 600 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1992)
Judicial Nominating Commission, Ninth Circuit v. Graham, 424 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1982)
Kinney v. House, 10 So. 2d 167 (Ala. 1942)
Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 2000-41, 2000 WL. 972869 (2000)
<i>Pincket v. Harris</i> , 765 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)
Republican State Executive Committee v. Graham, 388 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1989)
Robinson v. McCown, 88 S.E. 807 (S.C. 1916)
Simpson v. Teftler, 5 S.W.2d 350 (Ark. 1928)
Spector v. Glisson, 305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1975)
State ex. rel Maffett v. Turnbull, 3 N.W.2d 674 (Minn. 1942)
State ex. rel. Stipp v. Colliver, 243 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. 1951)
Stephens v. People, 89 Ill. 337 (Ill. 1878)

FEDERAL CASES

Barry v. District of Columbia Bd of Elections & Ethics, 448 F. Supp. 1249 (D.C. 1978)	18
Brooks v. State Bd. of Elections, 848 F. Supp. 1548 (S.D. Ga. 1995)	17
Duncan v. Poythress, 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981)	15-17
Morial v. Judiciary Commission, 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977)	18
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Article IV, Section 1(c), Fla. Const	. 1, 3
Article V, Fla. Const	7, 11
Article V, Section 10(a), Fla. Const	10
Article V, Section 10(b), Fla. Const	3, 20
Article V, Section 11(a), Fla. Const	7
Article V, Section 11(b), Fla. Const	4, 10
Article VI, Section 5(a), Fla. Const.	15
